2 METHODOLOGY 

This is an observational, cross-sectional study, supported by a quantitative-qualitative 

and descriptive approach, which was initiated after approval by the Research Ethics 

Committee No. 4.124.742. The study had a population of 536 (five hundred and thirty-six) 

children belonging to two Early Childhood Education schools in the municipality of Anápolis, 

prioritising children aged between five and six years old, considering that they tend to 

present more explicitly the skills that are more or less developed.